rather than by reference to the underlying asset. On transition, the Group
reassessed the lease classification of a sublease contract previously classified as
an operating lease under MFRS 117. The Group concluded that where the
sublease is now classified as a finance lease under MFRS 16, the sublease was
accounted for as a new finance lease entered into at the date of initial
application. Accordingly, the Group derecognises the right-of-use asset related
to the head lease, and recognises a receivable at an amount equal to the net
investment in the sublease. Any difference arising is recorded in retained
earnings on the date of initial application.

Where the ongoing operating sublease continues to be classified as an operating
lease, there is no impact on transition.

Pacific & Orient Berhad
Registration No: 199401022687 (308366-H)

A1. Basis of Preparation (Cont’d.)

Effects of initial adoption of MFRS 16

The effects of adoption of MFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 October 2019 were as follows:

30 Sept 2019 1 Oct 2019

(As previously stated) Reclassification Remeasurement (As restated)
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment (1) 24,004   (2,806)   -   21,198

Prepaid land lease payments (2) 290   (290)   -   -

Right-of-use assets (3) -   3,096   16,585   19,681

Other receivables (4) 72,172   -   (145)   72,027

Lease receivables (5)
-   -   458   458

Liabilities

Other payables (6) 14,943   31   -   14,974

Hire purchase creditors (7) 1,419   (1,419)   -   -

Lease liabilities (8)
-   1,388   16,875   18,263

Equity

Retained profits (9)
139,344   -   23   139,367

(1)

(2) Reclassification of prepaid land lease payments to right-of-use assets.
(3) Recognition of right-of-use assets.
(4) Derecognition of prepayments related to previous operating leases.
(5) Recognition of lease receivables.
(6) Reclassification of leases on underlying asset not within the scope of MFRS 16.
(7)

(8) Recognition of lease liabilities.
(9) Recognition of gain on derecognition of right-of-use assets.

Reclassification of motor vehicles and office equipment previously recognised as finance lease under MFRS 117
Leases to right-of-use assets.

Reclassification of hire purchase creditors previously recognised as finance lease under MFRS 117 Leases to lease